4.0 Findings and Discussion 

The study targeted 391 teachers comprising of 50 principals and 341 teachers teaching in sciences, 

humanities, languages, and creative arts departments. The study sample size was 196 made up of 

48 principals and 148 teachers. A total of one hundred and ninety-six (196) questionnaires were 

distributed to the sampled 196 respondents and 163 questionnaires were dully filled and returned. 

This translated to a response rate of 83.16 percent.  

https://doi.org/10.53819/81018102t4074